METALpro”

Corporation

Operations Manual
MP4000 Irqnworker

Revised 2/19/03



Table of Contents

Warranty/Introduetion

Safely

Description and Specifications

tnitial Asgembly and Installation

Leg Stand Assembly

Installation of the Power Head Assembly
Hydraulic Installation

Slug Chute Instaliation

OCperating Instructions

Bill of Material — Leg Stand and Power Head
'Maintaining the MP4000Q lronworker
Punch Set Lip

Shear Assembly Set Up

Fress Brake

Page

34

5-6

9-10

9-10

11

™"

12

13

14

15-16

17



Warranty

METALpro Corporation {seller) will, within ane (1} year of date of purchase replace
F.0.B. the factory, any goads which are defective in materials and/or workmanship provided
that the buyer, at the seiler's option, returns the defective goods prepaid te the seller. Punches,
dies, and/or blades are warranted to be free of defects in materials and workmanship within ten
{10} days of purchase date. ' '

This warranty does not apply to machines andfor components that have been altered,
changed or modifiad in any way, or subjected to abusive and abnarmal use, inadequate
maintanance and lubrication, or subjected to use beyend recomnmended capacities and
specifications. In no event shall seller be llable for labor costs expended on such goods or
consequential damages. Seller shall not be llable to purchaser or any other person for loss or
damage directly or indirectly arising fram the use of the goods or from any other cause. No
officer, employee or agent of seller is authorized to make any oral representations or warranty of
fitness or to waive any of the foregoing terms of sale and none shail be binding on seller,

This warranty is non-transferabie.

Introduction

This manual provides the information required for assembling, setting up, checking,
operating and maintaining the MP4000 Ironworker. Included as a part of this manual are
replacement parts lists and azsembly ifustrations.

The machine capabilities and specifications are provided. |f you have questions
regarding the suitability of the MP4000 Ironworker far a new application or need assistance in
determining taoling requiremeants, please call:

METALpro Corporation
S84 W18622 Enterprise Drive
Muskego, Wl 53150
(262) 679-0504
(262) 679-0139 FAX

The first several pages of this manual review safety, This safety section summarizes the design
safety elements, reviews WARNINGS and lists the WARNING LABELS on the machine and
accessories. It s your respansibility to understand|all WARNINGS, Observe all WARNINGS
and CAUTIONS durlng sefup, operation, servicing and maintenance of the METALpro MP4000.
Irenworker., !



Safety

To Prevent Serious Bodily Injury.......ccociniveee

& DO NOT operats, inatzll tocling, sarvice or adjust machine without proper instructions and without
reading and understanding the Operations Manua|

® DONOT service the machine with the électrical powsr connacted
® DO NOT  operate eny station without the respe_cﬂva stﬁppers ot hold-downs in place
® DONOT operate machine with pmté:':th_..r'é_guarﬁs réﬁ;a_:;-.red
'® DONOT place any part of your body unﬁer_l:-[ade, pu'nch. or i'nm.ring members
& DONOT punch helf holes or punch or sﬁéar LInknown ﬁ]ataﬁals
* DD HDT slde load the brake -
& DONOT aperate punch station without checking the punch-to-die alignment and tightness

® DO.... check the punch-io-die alignment frequently while performing wark

Safety Summary

1. The MP4300 lronworker complics with ANS! standards for safety design and labeling.

2 The MP4000 lronworker components are heavy., To avoid the possibility of Injury, the power head
assembly, which Includes the hydraulic cylinder, the arm, the main weldment and the punching and
shearing station, comprises more than half the weight of the machine and should be handled with a
haolst,

3. Wear approved eye projection when using the MP40D0 Ironworker, Observe the WARNINGS
displayed on the [ronworker and keep hands and clothing clear of all maving parts,

4. When using the optional MP4110 brake, the ends df the workpiece mave upward while bending.
Maks sure that there is clearance for the movement of the workpiece. Keep your hands and other
body parts away from the werkpiece as it moves,

5. Before doing any setup, adjustment, maintenance or repair on the Ironworker, make sure it is
uhplugged. ' & iy :
Design Features:

Pinch Points | ' -
The cpetating mechanism is free of unguarded pinch points.

Rotating Mechanisms
A guard encloses the rotating motor shatt, coupling and the pump shaft.



Guarding

The opening 1o the flat shearing station has a fixad guard immed|atsiy shove the cpening
extanding 3-1/4" beyond the shear point. o

The opening to the round shearing station and the opening to the angle fron shearing statlon have
a fixed rod guard extanding 2" In front of the shear point. :

The exit side of the shaar station has a hinged guard that covars the back of the shear exceqt
when the workpiece is exiting the shear, :

Labeling

WARNING labels are displayed on the MP4000 Irenworker

Power Arm Warning The power arm label displays the standard WARNING symbal, the
standard symbal for safety glasses and the following text.

SAFETY GLASSES REQUIRED WHEN OPERATING OR OBSERVING THIS MACHINE

Punch Station Warning Labal  The punch station lahel displays the standard WARNING symboi
and the following text:

40 TON CAPACGITY

DO NOT CHANGE OR ADJUST PUNCH/DIE WITHOUT REFERRING TC THE OPERATORS MANUAL
AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS '

Shear Station Warning Label  The entry point and the exit guard above the flat shearing station
displays the standard WARNING symbol, the symbol for hand injury and the fallowing text

TO PREVENT SERIQUS BODILY INJURY, DO NOT PLACE FINGERS BEYOND THIS GUARD
DO NOT REMOVE THIS GUARD

The entry paint and the exit guard above the angle iron shearing statlon displays the standard WARNING
gymhoi and the following 1ext.

KEEF HANDS CLEAR.
Brake Station Warning Label  The front and rear brake station labels display the standard
WARNING symbal, the symbal for hand injury and the following text:
TO PREVENT SERIOUS BORILY INJURY ANDVOR DAMAGE TO THE MACHINE;
s DO NOT BRAKE ROLINDS
» LOAD MATERIAL CENTRALLY

s REMOVE TOOL WHEN NOT IN USE
The second front and rear labels display the standard WARMING symboi and the following text:

KEEP HANDS CLEAR



Description and Specificationis
{Rafer to Flgure 1) S

Description

The MP4000 Iroriworker is a multipurpose hu'n-'statinn metal working machine that provides capability far
several different operations in a single machine. The straightforward design allows for quick setup and
ease of Use. ;

The MPA000 Ironworker Is & single stroke machine, Thatis, gtroke and stroke direction is controlled by

the contral valve lever. Wwhen the lever is held in one direcﬁnn; the Iromworker will traval in that direction
and will stop only if tha lever |s releasad or the maximum stroke is reached,

Physical Dimensions and Weight

Widlth 30 inches -
Height B&-1/4 inchas
Depth 24 inches :

Shipping welght appraximately 430 pou'nds, in¢luding.packaging
Operational Capacity

& siroke operations per minute maximum (1/4" Materlal) '

Ironworker Capacity ,
{Nota: The Iranworker capacity is pased an 65,000 psl tensile stesl}

Maximum Force ' _ v 40 tons
Shearlng — I

Flat stock 3B x4 inchas

144 x 6 inches

Angle iron ; 144 % 3 x 3 inches

Rod (round) .. 3t4 inch diameter

Rod (square) 5f8 inch diameter
Notching — . o
(Maximumm one pass capacity) 1-3/4 % 2 Inches in /4 inch plate
Bending 144 inch stock % 8 inch width

" (20 tons meximum force)

Forming " 40 tons at the punch station
20 tong at the shear station

Specifications
Electric power requlrement " 410 VAC, 20 amp service
Hydraullc power _self—cnnrained, 2500 psi.



SHEAR STATION

PUNCH
STATION

HYDRAULIC

CYLINDER
MOTOR, PUMP,
VALVE, AND
RESERVOIR

LEG STAND
CONTROL VALVE
LEVER

&

Figure 1- MP 4000 Ironworker
Assembled



Initial Assembly and installati@n'
(Refer to Figures 2, 3, 4 &35) B

During the assembly and installation of the MP4nun ironworker, refer to the exploded views gs well as the
Bill of Materials (Pages 7 & 12). :

Uncrating, Inspection and Installation Require'nianhs

& Using a farklift or pallet jack, mave the crated MP4000 Irenwarker as close as practical lo the
warkstation where the lronworker will be assembled and instailed.

s« lncrate the Ironworker,

+  Make sure that instructional material and the packing list are preserved and that components are
accounted for prior to discarding the shipping erate.

& Carefully inspect the Ironworker. Make sure that all items listed on the packing list are present.

s |f damage is discovered, report the natura of the damagé to the carrier. Replace any damaged
components before using the ironworker,

s The installation site shauld be leval, Tools reguired are listed below:

Adjustable wiench 3/4" wrench
1/2" socket ) /16" sockat
142" wrench : 8/16" wrench
344" socket

Hardware for Ironworker Stand Assembly

ltern Description Quantity
1" 1/2-13 % 1-3/4" Hex Head Scraw 4
12 1/2" Flat Washer 4
\Fi 516" Flat Washer 10
20 /8" Flat Waszher 2
22 3/B-18 ¥ 1" Hex Head Scraw 2
25 8-18 Lock Hut il
3 5/46-18 x 3/4" Carriage Bolt 10
a2z 516-18 Lock Mut 10
as Wreanch ; . 1
55 1#2-13 Lack Nut 4
o8 Control Valve Lever ’ 1
All of the above are packed In a bag
56 Slug Chute 1
57 Lower Shelf 1
58 Upper Shelf Assembly includes the 1

following items: 17, 22, 23, 30, 36, 37, 38, 40,

41,42, 43, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 61,

B9, 101, assembled on the shalf
5% Lag {includas 38) 2
g2 Front Panel 1



Leg Stand Assembly
{Rafor to Figure 2)

1

b L3

Place the two legs (59) on edge and position the lower shelf (57) and the upper sheif (58) with
pump/mator assembly betwean them,

inatall 511618 x 3/4" carriage bolts (31), 518" fiat washers (17) gnd 5/16-18 lock nuls (32} hand tlght.
Set the base Jpright. e

Viewed from tha operating side of the lronworker, thia motor will be at the right side of the base.

Make surs the legs and the shelves are properly positioned and square. Tighten the laek nuts an the
hackslde of the lronwaorker. Leave the lock nuts on tha front slde hand tight until the front panel (62)
is installed, :

Position the reservoir cover (84) agalnst the two squars holes of the laft Ieg (59) and assemble with
twio B/16—18 ¥ 3/4" carriage bolts (31}, 518" flat washare (17) and 8/16-18 lock nuts {32).

RELIEF VALVE ADJUSTMENT

;131 T VALVE
23,22

Figure 2- Leg Stand Assembly
8



Installation of the Power Head Assembly
{Refar ta Figure 3} . : .

WARNING: THE POWER HEAD FuSSEMBL+ iS HEAVY. USE A LIFTING DEVICE SUCH AS AN

Eal

Hydraulic Installation

ELECTRIC HOIST OR A HYDRAULIG LIFT, MAKE SURE THE LIFTING STRAP IS
POSITIONED TO BALANCE THE _FDWER HEAD.

Lift and position the power haad assambly over the leg stand assembly. Lawer unti it is properly
positioned and resting on the base. As viewad from the operating side of the lronwaorker, the
hydraulic cylinder will be at the ieft end of the base. _

Befora removing the THting strap, Instal| faur 1/2-13 x 1-5/4" hex head screws {11), 1/2" fist washers
{123 and 1/2-13 loek nuts {65) hand tight.. ' _

Tighten the screws and nuts. .

Pasition the front panel {62, Figure 2, page B} gv the lip of the panel s flush against the bottom of the
mair waldment charnal iton by first slipplng the lang sdge of the panel inside of cariage bolts {31) of
upper sheif (58). Make sure the holes In the main waldment and the slots in the lip of the front panel
are aligned. Install two 3/8-16 x 17 hex head acrews {22}, 3/8" flat washers (20) and 3/8-16 lock nuts
{26) hend tight. You will be adding the slug chute {58 using these sama SCrews.

Tighten the lower and the upper shelf maounting screws {ltems 17, 31 and 32) providing the small lip
of the frant panel (62} Is flush against the bottom of the powear head,

Insteil the control valve lever {96).

{Refer to Flgures 2, 3 and 4)

CAUTION: DO NOT ALLOW PIPE TAPE TO OBSTRUGT THE FITTING OPENINGS. IF YOU USE

1

PIPE SEALANT, USE ONLY ENCUGH TO ACHIEVE A GOOD SEAL. DO NOT
ALLOW ANY OF THE PIPE SEALING COMPOUND TO GET iN THE HYDRAULIC
SYSTEM. '

Connect the hydraulic hoses as shown.

WARNING:  USE THE REAR PORTS OF THE CYLINDER CNLY. THE LOWER PORT ON THE

ol

LEFT SIDE OF THE CYLINDER MUST REMAIN PLUGGED.

Tighten the fittinga on the hydraulic hoses. .

Remova the breatherffill plug (46) from the hydraulic resenvoir.

Fill the reservair to within 1/4" of the top with AwWAL LSO 68 20W/20, 1ISO 32 10W or Mobll DTE 24-
55U or equal hydraulic olt. Replace the fill plug.

Prime the hydraulic systam as follows:

Plug the Iranworker molar inta a 110 VAG, 20 AMP circuit,
Observe tha clear suction hose {Figure 4) and start the pump by switching on the motor, You
should see hydraulic oil enter the suction hose, 1f you do not see hydraulic ofl enter the suction
hosa, immediately switch off the motor and call METALpro custorner service.

» Moving the conirol vaive levar, oycle the hydraulic cylindsr up and down slowly. Complete ten
cycles to make sure all air has been purged from the hydraulic systém.

CAUTION:  AFTER THE HYDRAULIC SYSTEM HAS BEEN PRIMED, REMOVE THE

BREATHER/FILL PLUG AND ADD HYDRAULIC OlL TO WITHIN 1" OF THE TOP OF
THE RESERVOIR. OPERATING THE IRONWORKER WITH INADEQUATE
HYDRAULIC OIL SUPPLY WILL CAUSE DAMAGE TO THE PUMF AND CYLINDER.



CONTROL

TO VALVE
P2 N
!
B e i,
% 4]
CONTROL -~
TO VALVE
P3
Figure 3- Power Head Assembly
CONTROL
VALVE {30)
CLEAR
SUCTION ; BOTTOM OF
HOSE (47) EI\ Q L " CYLINDER (50)
0] o~ ..I
g F T TOP OF

& CYLINDER (51)

BREATHER/
FILL PLUG {46)

PUMP (41)

Figure 4- Hydraulic Reservoir Assembly
10



Slug Chute Installatiﬁn
{Refer to Figuras 3 and §)

Position the siug chute (58) as shown in Figm'_é 5, making sure thet the slots engage the 3/8-15 x 1" hax
head screws previously installed with the front cover and fighten the screws.

Figure 5- Siug Chute Instaliation

Operating Instructions

WARNING: WEAR APPROVED EYE PROTEGTION WHEN OPERATING THE MP4900
IRONWORKER. OBSERVE THE WARNINGS DISPLAYED ON THE IRONWORKER
AND KEEP HANDS AND CLOTHING CLEAR OF ALL MOVING PARTS.

The movement of the central valve lever determines the direction of travel, Moving the lever down fram
its self-centering position causes the Iranworker to drive the tool downward and maoving the lever up fram
the center position causes tha tool to move upward. -

Releasing the lever raturns it to the center pasltion, this stops, but does nof reverse, the travel direction.

Speed of traval is regulated by how far the contro! valve lever is moved from the center position. As tha
laver is moved further downward or upward, the speed of travel in that directlon increases.

11



Bill of Material- Leg Stand and Power Head

Item

—
i~ T O e G P2 —

ko
—

s
Lo R

14

5043,

MP#
G001
B0O2
5003
o004
BO0S
5006
s007
5008
5004
6010
5011
a012
2013
5014
5015
5016
5017
0128
020
3021
5022
5023
5019
85027
5028
5029
5030
5031
5032
5038
5036
5037
5038
BO35
5040
5041
5042
5044,
5045
5046
BO4¥
5048
5048
5080
5051
8062
5053
5056
5057
5058
5089
5061
5062
S5085
5087
TS
8033
709
7031
5082

8063

Description
Main VWelgment
Ram
Plvot Shaft
Ram Bushing
Link
Retaining Wut
Die Hoider
7H6-20-2-1/4" Hex Head Sr.:raw
7H1B8-20 Lock Nut
Stripper
142-13 x 1-3/4" Hex Head Screw
12" Flat Washer
5/18-18 x 17 Sat Screw
1/8" NPT Grease Fitting
7116 x 2" Clevilg Pin
TH 6" Bridge Pin
&16" Flat WWasher
5/16-18 x 3/4" Hex Head Screw
3/8" Flat \Washer
112" Bevel Washer
A/B-18 % 1" Hax Head Screw
38" Lock Washer
318-16 Lock Mut
AT
3/8- 16 x 3/8" Set Scraw
Hydraullc Cylinder (3-1/2" Bora x 4" Stroke)
Cantrol Valve (includes lever 58}
E/18-18 x 34" Carriage Bolt
A5M6-18 Lock Nut
Wrench
1/4-20 x 2" Hex Head Scraw
144" Flat Washsar
1/4-20 Lock Nut
2" % 1-1/2" Plastic End Cap
Motar
Pump
Pump/Motor Mouint
Coupling Assembly (5/8", 7/18" & Spider}
Reservalr Grommet
Braather/Fill Flug
Suctlon hose
3/8" barbed tubing connector
38" MPT Street Elbow,
3/8" x 20" Hydraulic Hose Assembly
318" x 30" Hydraulic Hose Assembly
3/8" NPT = 3" Nipple
Plastic Resesrvair
Slug Chuis
Lower Shalf
Upper Shelf
Leg
Reservoir Covar
Front Panza|
1/2-13 Lock Nut
112-43 Hex Nut
Cam
516" Lock Washer
1/4-20 % 3/4" Hex Head Screw
5716-18 x 3" Hex Head Scraw
12" — 3/8" Reducer Bushing
12

Quantity

—
B RMRMRM ML= MMAMERMN = =2t

—

—h ok

N.h.a;,h,_u.::..h_;..tlu..xa..\-x...z-xl\;l-._km_..n_la_;,a_ha.b..gmm_xg.p.,_x_x_x_;umg



Maintaining the MP4000 irnnwnf_ker '

During maintenance of the ronworker, also chack condition of all hydraulic and moving parts. Rapair any
damage and repiace any worn parts. Call METALpro customer service with any guestions or concerns,

Cleaning :
WARNING: ALWAYS WEAR EYE PROTEGTION WHEN CLEANING THE IRONWORKER

1, Kaep the ronwarker clean. Periodically ramove chips, dirt and debris from the Iranworker, paying
particular attention to the Interlor (warking cavity) around.-the shear and punch stations. Use an
appropriate brush to remove heavy accumulations. Dusing periods of haavy use, clean the
ironworker more frequently. R P

2. Wipe away any oil that is found. It may be hydraulic oil, which Indicatss a iydraulic systemn leak,

’ Inspect the Iranwaorker hydraulic sysiem and repair any leaks.

Hydraulic System Maintenance

(AVW/AL Hydraulic Qil 1SQ 68 SAE 20Wi20, 180 32 SAE 10WW, Mobil DTE 24-53U or aqual)

1. Check the entire hydraulic system for signs of leakage and check the candition of all hydraulle hoses
at least monthly. Replace any damaged hoses and eliminate any leaks found.

5 Remave the breather/fll plug from the hydraulic reservoir to check the oil level and condifion. Add
hydraulic all if necessary to within 1" of the top of the razervalr,

3. Check the ol condition. Although the oil is colorad, it must be clear. If the cil is contaminated, drain
the pump, the hydraulic cylinder and the reservoir. Clean the interior of the reservoir, fill and reprime
the hydraulic system as described previously. o

Lubrication of the Ironworker

Each day of use, or every three {3) hours of operation, grease the Ironwaorker thraugh the fittings as
shown in Figure 8. Use commercially avaifable lubricating grease.

Figure B-Grease
Fitting Locations

2

CAUTION: OPERATING THE MP4000 WITH BENT LINKS OR GLEVIS PINS WILL CAUSE
DAMAGE TO THE SHEAR OR PUNGH STATION

Replacing Links and Clevis Pins
(Refer to Figure 3)

It I3 necessary to replace the punch or shear links (€) and clavis pins {15) if they become bent. To
disassemble: Ty

4, Shut off power to the motor and unplug the Ironworkar.

2. Remave bridge pins (16) and clevis pins (15). The links are now frec.

3. Replace parts as necessary. Position the lInks, inatall the clevis pins and secure the links and clevis

pins with the bridge pins.

13



Punch Set Up

{Figure 7 Mote; Punches and Dies are sold separately}

L b

o

Install the die nolder (7), install two 1/2—13 x 1-3/14" hex head screwa (11), 1/2" flat washers (12,
172" pevel washers (21} and 1/2-13 hex nuts {67) hand tight. Wake sure the bevel washers are
positioned so that the taper is opposite the siepe of the channel iren of the main weldment {1}

providging parailel surfaces for the serew heads and the nuts.

Secure the punch with the retaining nut (8). Tighten the nut with the wrench (33),
instatl the die in the nalder. Tighten the 38-16 x 3/6" sat screw (28). Nole: Sguare, oblong,
special shape and some round dles have a flat on tham, Always tighten the set screw against the

flat if thare is one.

Using the control valve lever, carefully lower tha punch into the die, Position the die holder se
that the punch is centerad visually in the die. Thore will be approximately .030" clearanca arsund
the punch. Tighten the nex head screws and nuts securing the die holder to the main weldment
without changing the alignment of the punch and the die. Make surs the bevel washers are
properly positioned as the screws and nuts ara tightened. Rechack thal the punch is canterad in

the dig.

lnstall the strippers {10} with the 5/18-18 x 3/4" hex head screws {18) and 5116" flat washars (17).
Reshack the installation by cycling the punch slowly, making sure that the punch, die and stripper

to not interfere at any poink in the stroke.

You may use a center punch to establish the hole location in the rrateriat to be punched, Lower
the punch slowly and align the tip of the punch with the center punch mark.

e LINK(5)

i %

PUNCH

P

RETAINING
MNUT (&)

STRIPPER (10}

MATERIAL

]}

< \J‘*:f;f,ff’

DIE
HOLDER (7)
___..--""//

e

Figure 7- Funch Station Set Up
14




Shear Assembly Set Up
{Refer to Figure 2)

1. Using two 1/2~13 X 1-3/4" hex head screws (11), 1/ " flat washers (123, 172" bevel washers {21} and
1/2-13 hex nuts (67} aktach the shear assembly to the main weldment {1}, Make sure the bevel
washers are positiened so that the taper is opposite the slape of the channel iron on the main
waldment, providing parallel surfaces for the screw head and the nuts.

Attach the upper clevis pin {15) and links (5} to the arm {27). Install bridge pins (16).

Tighten the nuts, securing the shear to the main weldmant makxing sure the shear is centered under
the arm. .

b

Positioning a workpiece to be sheared to size requires measursmant. The simpiest method of single
piece shearing ia to measurs the pigce 25 shown. Measures from the anpropriate shear blade to the end
of the pisce to be cut, !

For valume shearing, use a wark table attached ta the exit side of the lranworker, with & positioning stop
fixed at the length reguired. The stap wil alse aid in maintaining square cuts,

when sheanng flat stoek, always center the maierial to be sheared. Several pairs of holes are provided to
allow the stap to be repositionad for centered shearing. Note: When reversing the moveable blade {84} Io
access the other cutting edge, position the stap starting from the right.

Bill of Material- Shear Assembly
{Refer to Figure 10)

38 5038 174-20 Lock Mut 2
il 7001 Base Plale 1
T2 7002 Cover Plate - Rear : 1
73 7055 Angle Blade with Rafief (patr} 2
75 7050 Cover Plate = Front 1
76 7052 Upright "2
78 7059 Frant Blade 1
2d 7053 Shalf 1
81 2007 Stop 1
8z 7012 Guard — Flap 1
B3 7013 Guard — Bracket 1
&4 7014 Moveahis Blade 1
a5 7015 Cam | 1
&6 7016 EIB-18 % 2-1/2" Sacket Head Screw B
a7 5033 £/M6" Lock Yvasher 18
AR 7018 518" Hax Mut 4
RO 7015 Ei16-18 % 34" Sockat Head Screw 12
g1 T021 142-13 % 1-1/4" Flat Head Screw 2
o3 23 142 % 2-1/4" Dowel Pin 4
g4 7028 11420 « 1)2" Socket Head Screw 2
o5 7025 Front Guard 1
oG 7029 114-20 % 34" Hex Head Scraw P
111 2019 5/1B-18 % 1-1/8" Hex Head Screw 2
112 2025 a/8-16 x 2" Siud Knob 2
113 7064 Hold Down Plate 1
114 2026 4810 x 063 Wire x 1" Spring 2

15



)
2
o
»
i
-1
.
ﬁ
]

!

2 BRIDGE PIN {18)

T —— LINK (5)

ALTERNATE
MOUNTING
HCLES FOR

STOF

.-‘_“_--_'__"—“—-

1/2-13 HEX HEAD SCREW,
WASHER, BEVEL WASHER,

©HEX NUT (11, 12, 21 & 67)

Figure 9- Shear Assembly Setup

G HOLES

T ALTERNATIVE
MCUNTIN
EOR STOP

Exploded View

Figure 10- Shear Assembly

le



#ress Brake
{Refer to Figure 11 Noate; Brake sold separately)

CAUTION: MAKE SURE THE WORKPIECE 1S CENTERED IN THE ERAKE. ¥ [T 15 NOT
CEMTERED AS SHOWN SIDE LOADING WILL OCCUR AND DAMAGE THE BRAKE.

WARNING: THE BENDING OPERATION WILL CALSE THE ENDS OF THE WORKPIECE TO
MOVE UPWARD, MAKE SURE THERE IS CLEARANCE FOR THE MOVEMENT OF
THE WORKPIECE. KEEP BODY PARTS AND CLOTHING CLEAR QF THE MOVING
FARTS.

Mleazure and mark the workpiece where you want the bend, Locate the mark over the center of the *v" in
the lower brake dis. Using the control valve lever, bring the uppar die down slowly to make sure it
conhtacts the workplece at tha mark. Flnlsh the band by fully lowering the upper die into the iower die.

I you need & bend greaisr than 90 dagrees, do not aliow the upper brake die o fully stroke Into the lower
brake die. This will provide an angle that is greater than 90 degraes. If you need to band less than 90
degress or n2ad (o make compound bends, contact METALpro for infarmation on special dies to fit the
beake frame. i

CAUTION: REMOVE TOOL WHEN NOT. IN USE

CENTER
MARK

Figure 11- Brake Assembly

11



